HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1039

By Harrison

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend Carol Lawson upon being honored by Signature HealthCARE of Rogersville during Long Term Care Administrator Week.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should salute those citizens who, through their extraordinary efforts, have distinguished themselves as community leaders of whom we can all be proud; and

WHEREAS, one such noteworthy person is Carol Lawson, who was recently honored by Signature HealthCARE of Rogersville during Long Term Care Administrator Week, March 16-20, 2010; and

WHEREAS, dedicated to enriching the daily lives of those in need of long-term care, Ms.

Lawson joined Signature HealthCARE of Rogersville in 1988 as a Registered Nurse and became the Administrator in 2004; and

WHEREAS, Signature HealthCARE of Rogersville is a 150-bed nursing facility that offers numerous clinical and spiritual services and activities, a Quality of Life Program, and direct admissions from office or hospital to serve the residents; and

WHEREAS, as Administrator of Signature HealthCARE, Ms. Lawson leads and directs the overall operations of the facility in accordance with customer needs, government regulations, and company policies, with focus on maintaining excellent care for the residents while achieving the facility's business objectives; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Lawson epitomizes the spirit and commitment that are characteristic of a true Tennessean; and

WHEREAS, this General Assembly finds it appropriate to pause in its deliberations to acknowledge and applaud Carol Lawson for her dedication to the State of Tennessee and its citizens; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby commend Carol Lawson upon being honored by Signature HealthCARE of Rogersville during Long Term Care Administrator Week, thank her for her meritorious service to the State of Tennessee, and extend to her our best wishes for every future success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

- 2 - 01645251